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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

THE APPLICATION OF  ) 
NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC,  ) 
A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,  ) 
D/B/A AT&T MOBILITY ) 
AND TILLMAN INFRASTRUCTURE LLC, A DELAWARE ) 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY     ) 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC  ) CASE NO.: 2021-00398 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT  ) 
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY  ) 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  ) 
IN THE COUNTY OF GRAYSON  ) 

SITE NAME: FALLING BRANCH 

* * * * * * *

APPLICANTS’ RESPONSES TO INITIAL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC d/b/a AT&T Mobility (“AT&T”) and Tillman 

Infrastructure LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Tillman”) (collectively, 

“Applicants”), by counsel, hereby file this response to initial requests for information. 

This filing is in response to an Initial Request for Information filed by Roger and 

Janelle Nicolai on August 29, 2022 and a First Request for Information from the 

Kentucky Public Service Commission (“PSC”) issued on August 31, 2022.   

Applicants OBJECT to the Information Request on RELEVANCY, DUE 

PROCESS, ARBITRARINESS, and JURISDICTION. The CPCN Application is 

reviewed on facts at time of filing on applicable law. The PSC does not have 

jurisdiction to impose an expanding review process in which Applicants have an 

obligation to change the location of their proposed tower. No statute or regulation 
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requires moving of a site after an Application is filed. Any required consideration of 

moving a proposed tower site is further prejudicial and damaging to Applicants in 

imposing substantial costs of new due diligence on Applicants. Inquiry on moving the 

proposed site serves no lawful purpose considering all of these factors. 

Without waiving the aforesaid objection, the attached affidavits from Annie Zocco 

of Tillman Infrastructure addressing requests for information from Roger and Jannelle 

Nicolai and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and an affidavit from Glen Katz 

addressing requests for information from Roger and Jannelle Nicolai, are submitted 

under protest with reservation of rights upon appeal.   

WHEREFORE, the Applicants, by counsel, request the PSC to accept this 

Response for filing and grant Applicants any other relief to which they are entitled. 

Respectfully submitted, 

David A. Pike 
______________________________ 
David A. Pike 
and 

F. Keith Brown
______________________________ 
F. Keith Brown
Pike Legal Group, PLLC
1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6
P. O. Box 369
Shepherdsville, KY 40165-0369
Telephone: (502) 955-4400
Telefax: (502) 543-4410
Email:  dpike@pikelegal.com
Attorneys for Applicants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this 13th day of September, 2022, a true 

and accurate copy of the foregoing was electronically filed with the PSC and sent by U.S. 

Postal Service first class mail, postage prepaid, to the Intervening Party at the following 

address:  

Roger and Janelle Nicolai 
2663 Blue Bird Road 
Falls of Rough, Kentucky 40119 

Respectfully submitted, 

David A. Pike 
______________________________ 
David A. Pike 
and 

F. Keith Brown
______________________________ 
F. Keith Brown
Pike Legal Group, PLLC
1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6
P. O. Box 369
Shepherdsville, KY 40165-0369
Telephone: (502) 955-4400
Telefax: (502) 543-4410
Email:  dpike@pikelegal.com
Attorneys for Applicants 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

THE APPLICATION OF   ) 
NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC,  ) 
A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, ) 
D/B/A AT&T MOBILITY  ) 
AND TILLMAN INFRASTRUCTURE LLC, A DELAWARE ) 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY  ) 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC  ) CASE NO.: 2021-00398 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT  ) 
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY  ) 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  ) 
IN THE COUNTY OF GRAYSON  ) 

SITE NAME: FALLING BRANCH 

* * * * * * *

APPLICANTS’ RESPONSES TO INITIAL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
AFFIDAVIT OF ANNIE ZOCCO, TILLMAN INFRASTRUCTURE 

Comes now the affiant, Annie Zocco, Senior Site Development Project 

Manager for co-applicant Tillman Infrastructure, and after having been duly sworn and 

under oath states the following facts are true and accurate to the best of my 

knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.   This filing is in 

response to an Initial Request for Information filed by Roger and Janelle Nicolai on 

August 29, 2022.   

1. Question: Since January 1st, 2015 have any residents of the Falls of Rough

requested a wireless communications facility to be constructed on their property?  

Answer:  Other than the owners of the proposed site parcel (parcel #034-00-00-013 

at 2589 Blue Bird Road, Falls of Rough, Kentucky), no residents of Falls of Rough 



requested tower placement on their parcel prior to the filing of the application for a 

Certificate of Convenience and Public Necessity (“CPCN”) on October 18, 2021. 

Terry Newton and Kimberly Newton own the proposed site parcel and offered a single 

location on the site parcel, and the applicants selected this location for tower 

placement following the site selection process.  In July 2022, more than nine months 

after the application for a CPCN was filed, Robert Shelton (owner of parcel #034-00-

00-013.0F on Paradise Acres Road) emailed Tillman Infrastructure to offer a portion

of his property for tower placement.  The parcel offered by Mr. Shelton was much 

closer to existing dense residential development along Paradise Acres Road and was 

a more intrusive location than the proposed site location.  Further, Robert and Debra 

Shelton were contacted during the initial site selection process (discussed further 

below in response to Question 5) and were not interested in leasing space for tower 

placement.  At the time Mr. Shelton’s email was received, over twenty-two months 

had passed since Tillman sent a proposal letter to the Sheltons.  During that time, 

significant time and resources had been spent on the proposed site.  Further, no due 

diligence has been performed on the Shelton parcel to confirm if it is capable of 

supporting a tower, nor has any regulatory review been conducted to confirm that 

tower placement on this parcel is permissible.  Consequently, there is no guarantee 

that this property is even viable for tower placement.  The applicants are focused on 

the prompt and efficient deployment of wireless infrastructure, and therefore cannot 

re-start the site selection process based on offers received months after a superior 

site location has been chosen.  In addition, the proposed tower is capable of 

supporting future deployment of FirstNet technology.  FirstNet improves public safety 



by providing advanced communications capabilities to assist public safety agencies 

and first responders.  The ability to host this technology further underlines the urgency 

to deploy this technology rapidly.   

2. Question: At the public hearing on March 3rd, 2022, did any attendees, other than

Terry and Kim Newton, express interest in hosting a communications facility on their 

property?  

Answer:  A video of the public hearing is part of the public record for this site and is 

available at: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cTk8EbtZB0g&feature=youtu.be.   

3. Question:  We are requesting all communication (written, verbal, et al.) between

the Joint Applicants (including their legal representation; Pike Legal Group, PLLC) 

and the Newtons from initial contact through present day.  

Answer:  Representatives of Tillman Infrastructure and/or Tillman Infrastructure’s 

vendors have been in consistent contact, typically via verbal communication, with the 

Newtons as part of the site acquisition process.  This request for production of all 

communications is overbroad and would require Tillman Infrastructure to disclose 

confidential and proprietary business terms without producing any information 

relevant to the selection of the Newton site.  In a good faith effort to comply with this 

request, I have reviewed applicable files and relevant communications related to the 

selection of the Newton site are attached as Exhibit A.   

4. Question:  Who initiated contact regarding the proposed wireless communications

facility, the Newtons of the Joint Applicants?  

Answer:  Representatives of Tillman Infrastructure and/or Tillman Infrastructure’s 

vendors initiated contact with the Newtons. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cTk8EbtZB0g&feature=youtu.be


5. Question:  Who chose the proposed facility location within the property located at

2589 Blue Bird Rd., the Newtons or the Joint Applicants? 

Answer:  The proposed facility location was selected by the joint applicants in 

collaboration with the Newtons at the conclusion of a typical site selection process as 

described below.   

1) AT&T Mobility issued a “search area” (filed as Exhibit N of the

application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity)

identifying the area in which a new facility must be placed to

resolve an existing coverage gap.  For your reference, a copy of

the search area with the county’s Property Valuation

Administrator (PVA) parcel map overlaid is attached as Exhibit B.

2) Site acquisition agents conducted research on existing

infrastructure in the search area to identify any structures capable

of hosting AT&T Mobility’s equipment at the elevation required to

resolve the existing coverage gap.  There is no suitable, existing

infrastructure in this area.  A search of the Federal

Communications Commission (“FCC”) Database for this area

revealed no existing towers within two miles of the search area

(see attached Exhibit C, which shows the proposed tower as the

only FCC-registered structure within two miles of the 0.35 mile-

wide search area).  Antennas located on the nearest FCC-

registered tower will not resolve the existing coverage gap in this

area.



3) After confirming that no existing infrastructure is suitable for

antenna placement to resolve the existing coverage gap, the site

acquisition agents researched parcels within the search area to

identify the least intrusive, available location from which to resolve

the existing coverage gap.  Rough River Lake occupies most of

the eastern portion and the extreme southern edge of the search

area, so there is no land available for tower placement in those

areas.  The central portion of the search area includes exclusively

small parcels with residential structures throughout the area.

Based on these factors, the western portion of the search area

was identified as the least intrusive location from which to resolve

the existing coverage gap in this area.

4) The site acquisition agents sent “proposal letters” discussing the

possibility of tower placement to the owners of large parcels in the

western portion of the search area.  Roger and Janelle Nicolai

(owners of three large parcels southwest of the intersection of

Bluebird Road and Paradise Acres Road) did not respond to

proposal letters sent to them.  Robert Wayne and Debra R.

Shelton (owners of parcel #034-00-00-013.0F) responded but

declined to lease space for tower placement.  The Newtons

(owners of the proposed site parcel) were the only landowners in

the search area with a large parcel that were willing to lease space

for tower placement.



5) After discussing tower placement with the Newtons, the Newtons

elected to offer the proposed site location and only the proposed

site location to the applicants for tower placement.  The Newtons

have communicated to Tillman or Tillman’s representatives that

the remainder of the parcel is unavailable because: 1) the

Newtons do not want to clear trees to accommodate tower

placement or 2) the proposed site location is non-tillable land and

the remainder of the parcel is used for agricultural operations.

6) In sum, the proposed search area was thoroughly reviewed, co-

location was appropriately ruled out, alternative rawland locations

were either inappropriate for tower placement or unavailable to

the applicants, and the proposed site location is the only available

location suitable for tower placement.

6. Question:  What other locations, within the previously mentioned piece of property,

were considered prior to the CPCN?  If alternative locations were considered, why 

were none chosen?  

Answer:  The entire site parcel (and more broadly the entire search area) was 

considered prior to filing the CPCN application.  After undertaking the process 

described above in the response to question five, the applicants determined that the 

proposed site location is the only available, suitable location for tower placement. 

Further, the proposed location is the least intrusive site location available in the area 

because the proposed location maximizes the distance from more dense residential 

developments along Blue Bird Road and Circle Hill Road to the north, Paradise Acres 



Road to the southeast and Fentress Lookout Road to the east (see Exhibit D). 

Additionally, the site location maximizes the distance from the Nicolai home (see 

Exhibit E) and is nearly 600' from the Nicolai residence. The site could not be placed 

farther from the Nicolai residence without requiring extensive tree clearing, interfering 

with agricultural operations on the site parcel or placing the tower closer to more 

dense residential development along the major roads in this area. For these reasons, 

the tower has been placed at the least intrusive location available to the applicants. 

7. Question: After Intervention was granted to the Nicolais by the PSC was any

attempt made to relocate the proposed facility within 2589 Blue Bird Road? What has 

prevented the proposed site from being moved? 

Answer: No. The site selection process described in the response to question five 

of this document was complete before intervention was granted to the Nicolais. At 

the time intervention was granted, the applicants knew that there was no other less 

intrusive and suitable location available for tower placement in this search area. 

Accordingly, no attempt was made to relocate the site following the grant of 

intervention. Additionally, the applicants are focused on the efficient and rapid 

deployment of wireless infrastructure. Selecting a site is a time consuming and costly 

process. In this instance, significant time and resources have been invested in 

identifying the least intrusive available location. Further delays related to site re­

location would be a disservice to wireless customers in the area, who have clearly 

communicated their desire for improved coverage in this area. 

Further•
�=

naught. 

Affiant: � A.'c-S? Date: ' I 



Sra�mllig� 
County of JC S 

) 
) 

On this, the [2 day of �mW 2022 before me, the 

subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the above state, personally appeared to me, the 

Affiant, Annie Zocco, and in due form of law, acknowledged, subscribed, and swore 

under oath that she executed this instrument as her voluntary act and deed and her 

responses are true and accurate to the best of her knowledge, information, and belief 

formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal in said 

County and State on the day and year last above written. 

My commission expires on: 

Cassandra L Reeves 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF COLORADO 

NOTARY ID 20164049069 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES December 30, 2024 

� Q0 
I �d1 

�� 

Notary Public 



EXHIBIT A 

RELEVANT WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN 
APPLICANTS AND SITE PARCEL OWNERS 
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Dear L ndowner 

1578 Highway -14 Eos1, Suite 6 
P.O. IBox 369 

Sh p erdsvilre. Y 401 65-0369 
Phon (502) 955-4400 or f800J 516-4293 

Fa (502) 543-441 0 or (800) 541 -44 l 0 

NoHc,e of' Proposed Construction of 
Wir,eless Comm uni·cations Facil i"ty 

Site Name~ F.all ing Branch 

New C1ngular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Del ware limited l1abihty company, dlb/a AT Mo il1ty and 
Tillman lnfr structure LLC, Delaw re limited liability company h ve rn d an application 1th 
the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSCR) to construct a new wir les cammunic lions 
racil1ty on a site loc ted at 2 89 Blue Bird Road. F lls o Rough, KY 40119 (3r 35' 48.02~ North 
lalitud , 86a 29' 24 53" West longilud ). The propo d f cility will 1nclud 1 5$fool l II 1,ower, 
w'th an ppro, 1m tely 4~foot t II Ughtmng rrestor tach d ' the top, for a total heighl of 49-
f et , pl'us rel t.ed gr,ound f c1I t,es. This aeihty 1s needed lo provide improved cover ge for 
wireless ccmmumcalion in the area. 

TMs notice rs befn s nt lo you because he Coun, y P operty Valu tion Admm1strator's recor s 
indicate tha you m y own prop rly lh l is wi1hin a 500' r dius of lhe proposed ow r si Q! 
conhguou to u, prop rty on which 1he lo 1-J r 1s lo e conslructed You h ve righl to submi · 
tesOmony to the K:entuc y Public Service Comm[ ssion ("PSC" ), ei her 1n writing or to requ st 
intervenuon in he PSC's proceedings on th ppllca ion. You may cont ct th PSC ror 
addition I mform Hon concerning his maUe t: Kenlucky Public Service Commi s10 , 
E ecu iv Dir ctor, 211 So er Boulevard, P.O. Bo 615, Fr nkfo , Kentucky 40602. Please 
r f r lo docke1 numb r 2021 ~00398 in ny corr sponde ce sent 'n conn ction wi1h Uiis matt r 

We h ve attach d m p s'howin th site location rcr lhe proposed lower. A i T Mobi'lity's 
radio fr,equ ncy engineers ssrsted in selecting lhe proposed site for the facility, and th y have 
determin d ii is lhe proper Ice tlon and elevation needed to provide quahly s rvice to wir I ss 
customers in lhe re . Please fe I free to con acl us oil free at (800) 516-4293 1f you hav ny 
comments or qu stions abou1 this proposal 

S1 c ly, 
David A. Pike 
Attorney for Appl icants 

enclo,sures 



Driving Directions to Proposed Tower Site 

1. Beginning at 130 E. Market Street, Leitchfield, KY 42754, head west on E Market Street
toward S Heyser Drive and travel approximately 459 feet.

2. Turn right at the 2nd cross street onto S Main Street and travel approximately 459 feet.
3. At the traffic circle. take the 3rd exit onto Public Square and travel approximately 410

feet.
4. Follow Public Square as it turns slightly right and becomes W Main Street and travel

approximately 0.9 miles.
5. Continue onto KY-54 W / Owensboro Road and travel approximately 10.0 miles.
6. Turn right onto KY-79 N and travel approximately 5.8 miles.
7. Turn right onto KY-110 and travel approximately 0.4 miles.
8. Turn right to stay on KY-110 and travel approximately 0.9 miles.
9. Turn left to stay on KY-11 O and travel approximately 1.3 miles.
10. The site is located on the right at 2589 Blue Bird Road. Falls of Rough, KY 40119.

11. The site coordinates are:
a. North 37 deg 35 min 48.02 sec
b. West 86 deg 29 min 24.53 sec

Prepared by: 
Chris Shouse 
Pike Legal Group 
1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 
P.O. Box 396 
Shepherdsville, KY 40165-3069 
Telephone: 502-955-4400 or 800-516-4293 
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Dear Landowner: 

1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 

P.O. Box 369 

Shepherdsville, KY 40165-0369 

Phone ( 502) 9 55-4400 or (800) 516-4293 

Fax (502) 543-4410 or (800) 541-4410 

Notice of Proposed Construction of 
Wireless Communications Facility 

Site Name: Falling Branch 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, d/b/a AT&T 
Mobility and Tillman Infrastructure LLC, a Delaware limited liability company have filed 
an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to construct a new 
wireless communications facility on a site located at 2589 Blue Bird Road, Falls of 
Rough, KY 40119 (37° 35' 48.02" North latitude, 86° 29' 24.53" West longitude). The 
proposed facility will include a 145-foot tall tower, with an approximately 4-foot tall 
lightning arrestor attached at the top, for a total height of 149-feet, plus related ground 
facilities. This facility is needed to provide improved coverage for wireless 
communications in the area. 

This notice is being sent to you in compliance with a PSC Order issued on February 24, 
2022. The PSC will hold a local public hearing to take public comments on this 
proposal. The hearing will be held on March 3, 2022, at the Rough River State Park 
located at 450 Lodge Road, Falls of Rough, Kentucky 40119 and shall begin at 5:00 
p.m. Central Standard Time.

You may contact the PSC for additional information concerning this matter at: Kentucky 
Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2021-00398 in any 
correspondence sent in connection with this matter. 

Sincerely, 
David A. Pike 
Attorney for Applicants 

enclosures 

wwvv.pikelegal.com -------------------------------

• 
t 



COMMONWEAL TH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF NEW 
CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC D/B/A AT&T 
MOBILITY FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 
TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY IN THE 
COMMONWEAL TH OF KENTUCKY IN THE 
COUNTY OF GRAYSON 

O R D E R

) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CASE NO. 
2021-00398 

This matter arises upon the motion of the Robert and Janelle Nicolai (collectively, 

the Nicolais), filed November 16, 2021, for intervention in the application of New Cingular 

Wireless PCS, LLC, d/b/a AT&T Mobility and Tillman Infrastructure LLC (collectively, the 

Joint Applicants) to construct a wireless tower in Grayson County, Kentucky. As a basis 

for their motion, the Nicolais state that the proposed placement of the tower will negatively 

affect the value of their property and cite to an article claiming that cell towers affect the 

value of neighboring property. The Nicolais also claim that the proposed tower is at the 

western edge of their property, which would impede the use of their property. The Nicolais 

are not opposed to the construction of the tower, objecting only to the location of the 

tower, and state that the tower could be placed elsewhere on their neighbor's property. 

LEGAL STANDARD

The only person who has a statutory right to intervene in a Commission case is the 

Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate 



lntervention (Attorney General), pursuant to KRS 367 .150(8)(b ). Intervention by al others. 

is permissive and ,s within the sole discretk>n of the Commission.1 

The statutory standard for permissive intervention, KRS .278.040(2). requ·res ~hat 

"the person -seeking intervention must have .an int,er,est in the 'rates' or 'service' of a utility, 

since those a re the only two subjects under the ju risd ictio n of the PSC. ''2 

The regulatory standard for permissive intervention, set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 , 

Section 4. is two-fold. Commission ~gu.lation 807 KAR 5:001 , Section 4(11) reQuires a 

person to set forth in the mobo n to intervene ,either ( 1 ) a speci a~ interest in the proceeding 

that is not otherwise ade,quately represented in the case, or (2) that intervention is likiel,y 

to pr,esent issues or develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering the 

matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings. 

OISCUSSION AND F INDIN_GS 

Based on a r,eview of the pleadings at ·1ssue and being otherwise suffident adv·sed, 

the Commission finds that the Nicolais demonstrated that the Nicolais have a special 

interest in the proce,e{!ing over which the Commission has jurisdiction that is not otherwis.e 

adequately rrepres,ented or that the Nicolais are likelly to present issues or develop facts 

that will assist the Commissr.on in consjdering this matter without unduly complicat·on ~he 

prooeedings, for the rea.son,s discussed below. 

1 Inter-County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation v, Public Service Commission of Kan.tuci<y, 
407 S.W.2d 127, 130 {Ky. 1966). 

2 EnviroPower, LLC v. Pubfic Service Commission of Kentucky, No. 2OO5-CA-O01792-MR, 2007 
WL 289328 at 3 {Ky. App. Feb. 2, 2007). . 

-2- Case No. 2021-00398 



The Commission "may take into, account ... the likely effect of the· installlat1ion on 

nearby land uses .... "3 (Emphasis added.) The Nicolais' interest in the piuposed 

plaoement of the tower and the possible effect on the use of their land is a special interest 

th.at is not otherwise r,epresented in this pmoeeding. The Commission, theirefore, finds 

that the Nicolais should be ,granted fuH rights of a party in this proceeding. The 

Commission dir,ects the Nicolais to the Commission's July 22, 2021, Order in Case No. 

2020-000854 regariding filings with the Commission. 

In addition, the Commission has received more than thr;ee requests from residents 

of Grayson County, K:entucky, for a local publlic hearing on the Joint Appf cants ' 

appllication. Because more than tihree residents have requested a local publ1ic hearing on 

the J,oint Applicants' application, the Commission, pursuant to KRS 27,8.650, must 

convene a llocal public hearing . The Commission,. therefore, finds that a locaf public 

hearing will be hetd on March 3, 2022, beginning at 5 p.m. Central Standard T,ime at 

Rough River State Park. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. The motion of the 'Ni1colais to in ,ervene ·is granted. 

2. The Nicolais shall be ,entitled to the fut ' rights o,f a. party and shall be serv,ed 

with the Commission's Orders and with fi :ed testimony, ,exhibits, pfeadiings, 

oorrespond en ae, and all other documents submitted by pa rti·es after the date of this Order. 

3 KRS 278.650. 

~ Case No. 2020-00085, Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Nover Coronavlrus COVID-
19 (Ky. PSC July 22, 2021 ), Order {in which the Commission order,ed that for case filings made on and after 
March 16, 2UW, filers are NOT required to file the original physical copies of the filings ,requrred by 807 
KAR 5:001 , Section 8) , 

-3- Case No. 2021-00398 



3. The Nicolais shall fi le all documents with the Commission by U.S. mail to 

P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615, or by email to PSCED@ky.gov. 

4. Within seven days of the date of this Order, the Nicolais shall provide to the 

Commission and to the Joint Applicants an email address at which the Nicolais may 

receive electronic service of documents. 

5. A local public hearing is convened for the purpose of taking public comment 

the Joint Applicants' application to construct a wireless telecommunications faci lity to be 

located at 2589 Blue Bird Road, Falls of Rough, Kentucky 40119. 

6 . The local public hearing shall be held on March 3, 2022, at the Rough River 

State Park, 450 Lodge Road, Falls of Rough, Kentucky 40119, and shall begin at 5 p.m. 

Central Standard Time. 

7. No evidence shall be taken at the local public hearing. 

8 . The Joint Applicants shall have a representative present at the local public 

hearing to answer questions from the public. 

9. The Joint Applicants shall provide written notice of the time and place of the 

local public hearing to the residents of Grayson County who requested the local public 

hearing and to the Grayson County Judge Executive. 

-4- Case No. 2021-00398 



ATTEST: 

ct~tf~ 
E xecut1ive Director 

By the Commission 

ENTERED 
FEB 24 20:22 

11CS. 

f",,EN ll.JG"'- Y PUfll IC 
SONIC~ 1J.:;r,l!.ll~;:::,IUN 

Case No. 2021-00398 



Roger & Janene Nicolai 
2b63 er,, Bird Road 
Falls of Rough, KEt,ITUCKY 40119 

"Christopher Shouse 
AUo<ney 
Pike Legal Group PllC 
1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 
P. O.Box 369 
ShepherdSVille. KENTUCKY 40165-0369 

"Honorable David A Pike 
Attorney at Law 
Pike Legal Group PLLC 
1578 Highway 44 East. Suite 6 
P. 0. Box 369 
ShepherdsviPe, KENTUCKY 40165-0369 

'New Cingu13r\Mreless PCS, LLC dba AT&T 
1010 N St Mary's Street, 9th Floor 
San Antonio, TX 78215 

·oenotes served by Email Service List for Case 2021.00398 



EXHIBIT B 

PVA MAP OF SEARCH AREA 





EXHIBIT C  

FCC DATABASE OF EXISTING TOWERS NEAR SEARCH AREA 



 = Pending Application(s)

ASR Registration Search

Registration Search Results

Displayed Results

Specified Search

Latitude='37-35-47.5 N', Longitude='86-29-03.0 W', Radius=3.9 Kilometers 

Registration
Number Status

File
Number Owner Name Latitude/Longitude

Structure
City/State

Overall Height
Above Ground
(AGL)

1  1319716  Granted  A1191069  Tillman
Infrastructure, LLC

37-35-48.0N
086-29-24.5W

 Falls of
Rough, KY 

 45.7 



EXHIBIT D 

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTING DISTANCE BETWEEN TOWER AND 
DENSE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA 





EXHIBIT E 

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTING THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE 
TOWER AND THE RESIDENCE ON THE NICOLAI PARCEL 





COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

THE APPLICATION OF   ) 
NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC,  ) 
A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, ) 
D/B/A AT&T MOBILITY  ) 
AND TILLMAN INFRASTRUCTURE LLC, A DELAWARE ) 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY  ) 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC  ) CASE NO.: 2021-00398 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT  ) 
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY  ) 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  ) 
IN THE COUNTY OF GRAYSON  ) 

SITE NAME: FALLING BRANCH 

* * * * * * *

APPLICANTS’ RESPONSES TO INITIAL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
AFFIDAVIT OF ANNIE ZOCCO, TILLMAN INFRASTRUCTURE 

Comes now the affiant, Annie Zocco, Senior Site Development Project 

Manager for Co-Applicant Tillman Infrastructure, and after having been duly sworn 

and under oath states the following facts are true and accurate to the best of my 

knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.   This filing is 

in response to a First Request for Information from the Kentucky Public Service 

Commission (“PSC”) issued on August 31, 2022.   

1. Question:  Explain why AT&T Mobility and Tillman are unable to move the

proposed tower within the property boundaries of the proposed location.  Provide all 

supporting documentation for the explanation.  

Answer:  After identifying the proposed site parcel as the only available and suitable 



parcel for tower placement as discussed further below in response to Question 3, the 

co-applicants discussed tower placement with the owners of the site parcel (Terry 

and Kim Newton).  The Newtons elected to offer the proposed site location and only 

the proposed site location to the co-applicants for tower placement.  The Newtons 

have communicated to Tillman or Tillman’s representatives that the remainder of the 

parcel is unavailable because: 1) the Newtons do not want to clear trees to 

accommodate tower placement or 2) the proposed site location is non-tillable land 

and the remainder of the parcel is used for agricultural operations.  Further, the 

proposed site location maximizes the distance between the tower and more dense 

existing residential development on nearby roads as shown on Exhibit A.  The 

location also maximizes the distance from the Nicolai home on the adjoining parcel 

as shown on Exhibit B, while meeting the conditions imposed by the Newtons.  The 

filed application (including filed exhibits) and testimony provided at the public hearing 

for this site (available at:

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cTk8EbtZB0g&feature=youtu.be) further serve 

as supporting documentation justifying the selection of this location as the most 

suitable and least intrusive location available for tower placement.    

2. Question:  Describe AT&T Mobility’s and Tillman’s efforts to collocate on existing

structures.  Provide all supporting documentation for the response.   

Answer:  Site acquisition agents conducted research on existing infrastructure in the 

search area to identify any structures capable of hosting AT&T Mobility’s equipment 

at the elevation required to resolve the existing coverage gap.  There is no suitable, 

existing infrastructure in this area.  A search of the Federal Communications 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cTk8EbtZB0g&feature=youtu.be


Commission (“FCC”) Database for this area revealed no existing towers within two 

miles of the search area (see attached Exhibit C, which shows the proposed tower 

as the only FCC-registered structure within two miles of the search area, which is 

0.35 mile-wide).  Antennas located on the nearest FCC-registered tower will not 

resolve the existing coverage gap in this area.  

3. Question:  Describe AT&T Mobility’s and Tillman’s consideration of alternative

construction locations, including an analysis performed.  Provide all supporting 

documentation for the response.  

Answer:  The proposed facility location was selected by the joint applicants in 

collaboration with the Newtons at the conclusion of a typical site selection process as 

described below.   

1) AT&T Mobility issued a “search area” (filed as Exhibit N of the

application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity)

identifying the area in which a new facility must be placed to

resolve an existing coverage gap.  For your reference, a copy of

the search area with the county’s Property Valuation

Administrator (PVA) parcel map overlaid is attached as Exhibit

D.

2) Site acquisition agents conducted research on existing

infrastructure in the search area to identify any structures capable

of hosting AT&T Mobility’s equipment at the elevation required to

resolve the existing coverage gap.  There is no suitable, existing

infrastructure in this area.  A search of the Federal



Communications Commission (“FCC”) Database for this area 

revealed no existing towers within two miles of the search area 

(see attached Exhibit C, which shows the proposed tower as the 

only FCC-registered structure within two miles of the 0.35 mile-

wide search area).  Antennas located on the nearest FCC-

registered tower will not resolve the existing coverage gap in this 

area.  

3) After confirming that no existing infrastructure is suitable for

antenna placement to resolve the existing coverage gap, the site

acquisition agents researched parcels within the search area to

identify the least intrusive, available location from which to resolve

the existing coverage gap.  Rough River Lake occupies most of

the eastern portion and the extreme southern edge of the search

area, so there is no land available for tower placement in those

areas.  The central portion of the search area includes exclusively

small parcels with residential structures throughout the area.

Based on these factors, the western portion of the search area

was identified as the least intrusive location from which to resolve

the existing coverage gap in this area.

4) The site acquisition agents sent “proposal letters” discussing the

possibility of tower placement to the owners of large parcels in

the western portion of the search area.  Roger and Janelle Nicolai

(owners of three large parcels southwest of the intersection of



Bluebird Road and Paradise Acres Road) did not respond to 

proposal letters sent to them.  Robert Wayne and Debra R. 

Shelton (owners of parcel #034-00-00-013.0F) responded but 

declined to lease space for tower placement.  The Newtons 

(owners of the proposed site parcel) were the only landowners in 

the search area with a large parcel that were willing to lease 

space for tower placement.   

5) After discussing tower placement with the Newtons, the Newtons

elected to offer the proposed site location and only the proposed

site location to the applicants for tower placement.  The Newtons

have communicated to Tillman or Tillman’s representatives that

the remainder of the parcel is unavailable because: 1) the

Newtons do not want to clear trees to accommodate tower

placement or 2) the proposed site location is non-tillable land and

the remainder of the parcel is used for agricultural operations.

6) In sum, the proposed search area was thoroughly reviewed, co-

location was appropriately ruled out, alternative rawland locations

were either inappropriate for tower placement or unavailable to

the applicants, and the proposed site location is the only available

location suitable for tower placement.

In July 2022, more than nine months after the application for a CPCN was filed, 

Robert Shelton (owner of parcel #034-00-00-013.0F on Paradise Acres Road) 

emailed Tillman Infrastructure to offer a portion of his property for tower placement. 



The parcel offered was much closer to existing dense residential development along 

Paradise Acres Road and was a more intrusive location than the proposed site 

location. Further, Robert and Debra Shelton were contacted during the initial site 

selection process and were not interested in leasing space for tower placement. At 

the time Mr. Shelton's email was received, over twenty-two months had passed since 

Tillman sent a proposal letter to the Sheltons. During that time, significant time and 

resources had been spent on the proposed site. Further, no due diligence has been 

performed on the Shelton parcel to confirm if it is capable of supporting a tower, nor 

has any regulatory review been conducted to confirm that tower placement on this 

parcel is permissible. Consequently, there is no guarantee that this property is even 

viable for tower placement. The applicants are focused on the prompt and efficient 

deployment of wireless infrastructure, and therefore cannot re-start the site selection 

process based on offers received months after a superior site location has been 

chosen. In addition, the proposed tower is capable of supporting future deployment 

of FirstNet technology. FirstNet improves public safety by providing advanced 

communications capabilities to assist public safety agencies and first responders. 

The ability to host this technology further underlines the urgency to deploy this 

technology rapidly. 

Further the affiant sayeth naught. 

Affiant: 

Date: ~ \;;)~ 



State Q,f &r0rado 
County of Ada, ms 

) 

), 

On this, lhe tz day of ~Wm bu- 2.022 befo~e me. ·ttle 

subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the above 5,tate . personaHy appeared to ime 1 

the Affiant, Annie Zocco, and in due form •Of law, aoknowl.edged, subscribed, and 

swore under ,oath that she ,executed this instrument as her voluntary act and deed 

and her re,sponses are true and accurate to the best of her knowledg,e. info,rmation, 

and belief fanned alter a reasonable inquiry. 

In testimon,y whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and afftxed my seal 1,n 

sat.d County and State on the day and year last .above written. 

My commission e~ires on: 

Ca&&alildra L Roe"'8s 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STAl& OF 001.0RAOO 
NOTARY 10 2018-40490(19 

MV 001.1 SSoiON El<PPR~ ,O\leemt,e, 30, 2024 
Notary Public 



EXHIBIT A 

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTING DISTANCE BETWEEN TOWER AND 
DENSE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA 





EXHIBIT B 

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTING THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE 
TOWER AND THE RESIDENCE ON THE NICOLAI PARCEL 





EXHIBIT C  

FCC DATABASE OF EXISTING TOWERS NEAR SEARCH AREA 



 = Pending Application(s)

ASR Registration Search

Registration Search Results

Displayed Results

Specified Search

Latitude='37-35-47.5 N', Longitude='86-29-03.0 W', Radius=3.9 Kilometers 

Registration
Number Status

File
Number Owner Name Latitude/Longitude

Structure
City/State

Overall Height
Above Ground
(AGL)

1  1319716  Granted  A1191069  Tillman
Infrastructure, LLC

37-35-48.0N
086-29-24.5W

 Falls of
Rough, KY 

 45.7 



EXHIBIT D 

PVA MAP OF SEARCH AREA 





COMMONWEAL TH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

THE APPLICATION OF 
NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC, 
A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, 
D/B/A AT&T MOBILITY 
AND TILLMAN INFRASTRUCTURE LLC, A DELAWARE 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 
IN THE COMMONWEAL TH OF KENTUCKY 
IN THE COUNTY OF GRAYSON 

SITE NAME: FALLING BRANCH 

******* 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) CASE NO.: 2021-00398 
) 
) 
) 
) 

APPLICANTS' RESPONSE TO INITIAL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

AFFIDAVIT OF GLEN KATZ 

Comes now the affiant, Glen Katz of Realty Solutions Co. Inc., and after having 

been duly sworn and under oath states the following facts are true and accurate to 

the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

This filing is in response to an Initial Request for Information filed by Roger and 

Janelle Nicolai on August 29, 2022. 

Question: We are requesting any and all communication (written, verbal, et al.) 

between the Joint Applicants (including their legal representation; Pike Legal Group, 

PLLC) and the author of this study (Glen D. Katz) that pertains to docket #2021-

00398. 

Answer: Applicants provided me with a copy of the application filed in this matter, 



and requested that I review it and other materials filed into the public record and 

deliver a report. 

Question: Was any form of compensation involved in the procurement and creation 

of this study? 

Answer: I was compensated for drafting the Real Estate Value Impact Study filed 

on November 30, 2021 for Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") case 

number 2021-00398. 

Question: Has this study, in whole or in part, been used in any other cases involving 

the PSC? If yes, how many? If yes, what are their docket/case numbers? 

Answer: I have prepared a similar report for filing in 13 previous cases before the 

PSC. The docket numbers for those cases are 2017-00368, 2017-00369, 2017-

00385, 2017-00435, 2018-00031, 2018-00384, 2019-00010, 2019-00176, 2020-

00139, 2020-00270, 2020-00361, 2020-00365 and 2021-00398. 

Further the affiant sayeth naught. 

Date: 



State of (( ~ + c.. c(c C; 

County of J .Q. f-?(li:y 2i #' 1... 

) 

) 

On this, the / '\_ day of ?87}--¾, bJ-PY 2022 before me, the 

subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the above state, personally appeared to me, 

the Affiant, Glen Katz, and in due form of law, acknowledged, subscribed, and 

swore under oath that he executed this instrument as his voluntary act and deed 

and his responses are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information, 

and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal in 

said County and State on the day and year last above written. 

My commission expires on: _1_-_1_1_-_'"L_vf ___ _ 

Notary Public 
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